[] Regular

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Consent

[x]

Meeting Date: March 5, 2024

D ()	[]	Ordinance	[] Public	Hearing
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Palm Beach County S Palm Beach County S			
	I.	EXECUTIVE BRIEF		
to provide \$111,00 (FDLE) FY23-24 Sta	Staff recommends ment between the Palm Be 0 in supplemental func ate Assistance for Fenta nt of \$111,000 in the Sh	each County Sheriff's ling through the Flo nyl Eradication (SAF	Office and the Crida Department	City of Boynton Beach of Law Enforcement
of Boynton Beach to Program (R-2023-1 operations, crimina There is no mate	rember 7, 2023, the Boar 10,000 on behalf of the through the FY23-24 St 635). This agenda item I investigations and other through the requirement associated number is 71.002 and 1900.	Palm Beach County tate Assistance for F will provide \$111,00 er activities related to iated with this aw	Sheriff's Office entanyl Eradicat 0 in additional fu the sale and d ard. The Catalo	(PBSO) from the City ion (SAFE) In Florida nding to conduct joint istribution of fentanyl.
authorized funding	Justification: During for the State Assistan	ice for Fentanyl Era	dication Program	n to assist local law
Attachments:				
1. First Amer 2. Budget Ar 3. R-2023-16		eement		
RECOMMENDED I	BY:	ECTOR	2/5 DATE	Js 4
APPROVED BY:	COUNTY ADMINIS	1 TRATOR	DATE	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary	of Fiscal Impa	act:				
Ca	scal Years pital Expenditures erating Costs	2024 0 \$111,000	2025	2026	2027	2028	
Pro	ternal Revenues ogram Income ounty)	(\$111,000)					
ln-	Kind Match (County)	0					
	Net Fiscal Impact	0					
	# Additional FTE Positions umulative)	0					
ls l	tem Included in Curren	t Budget: YE	is	_ NO>	<u>(</u>		
Buc	dget Account No.: Fund _	1152 Agency	160	Org <u>2456</u>	Object	6943	
	R	eporting Categ	ory				
Does Does	s this item include the us this item include the u	se of federal fu se of state fund	nds: Yes ls: Yes		X		
B.	Recommended Sou	rces of Funds	/ Summary	of Fiscal Imp	act:		
Beac	First Amendment to the ch through FDLE's FY ciated with this award	'23-24 SAFE	eement is fu in Florida F	nded by a grar Program. The	nt awarded ere is no	I to the City of match requ	Boyntor iremen
	FY23-24 SAFE Progr FY23-24 SAFE Supp TOTAL PROGRAM I	lemental Funds	d= s=	\$110,00 <u>\$111,00</u> \$221,00	<u>0</u>		
		<u>III RI</u>	EVIEW CON	<u>IMENTS</u>			
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract Adm	ninistration	Comments:		. /	
	OFMB (3/1/2027 717 0/08	B 26		da Mu t Administr 124	ration	<u> 3/1/0</u> 4
B.	Legal Sufficiency: Assistant Cour	Sene 3 nty Attorney /	1,/24		,		
c.	Other Department R	teview:					
	Department Di	irector	***************************************				

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH AND PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PERTAINING TO THE STATE ASSISTANCE FOR FENTANYL ERADICATION (S.A.F.E.) IN FLORIDA PROGRAM

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") is between the City of Boynton Beach, a Florida municipal corporation ("City") and the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office ("Sheriff") (each a "Party," and collectively referred to as the "Parties").

RECITALS

- A. The Parties entered into an agreement regarding the Parties participation in the S.A.F.E. in Florida Program, dated September 28, 2023 (the "Agreement").
- B. The Agreement provided the City would reimburse Sheriff an amount not to exceed \$110,000 for overtime salaries associated with the FY 23-24 S.A.F.E. Program.
- C. The City has received additional funding that can be utilized for the S.A.F.E. Program, and the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the reimbursement amount payable to Sheriff to an amount not to exceed \$221,000.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
 All capitalized terms not expressly defined within this First Amendment shall retain the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to this First Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and bold/underlining to indicate additions. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
 - 3. Section 4(A) of the Agreement is amended as follows:
 - 4(A) Contingent upon the City's receipt of funds from FDLE, reimburse the Sheriff in an amount not to exceed \$110,000 \$221,000 for overtime salaries associated with the FY 23-24 S.A.F.E. Program.
- 4. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the Parties agree that this First Amendment shall control. The Agreement, as amended herein by this First Amendment, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement

First Amendment to S.A.F.E. Interlocal Agreement

1

R24-005

as amended in this First Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

- 5. Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the Parties than any other.
- 6. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be the date of complete execution by the Parties.
- 7. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same amendment.

(The remainder of this page is blank.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: City of Boynton Beach through its City Commission, signing by and through its City Manager, authorized to execute same pursuant to City Commission action on January 16, 2024, and Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, signing by and through the Sheriff of Palm Beach County, duly authorized to execute same.

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, by and through its City Manager

Daniel Dugger, City Manager

26 day of January , 2024

Attest

Maylee De Vesus, MMC City Clerk

Approved as to form by Boynton Beach City Attorney's Office

Stacey R. Weinger (Date)
Deputy City Attorney

SRW

First Amendment to S.A.F.E. Interlocal Agreement 12/21/2023

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH AND PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PERTAINING TO THE STATE ASSISTANCE FOR FENTANYL ERADICATION (S.A.F.E.) IN FLORIDA PROGRAM

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

6th day of February 2024

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency

BV: K

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants Fund

Page 1 of 1

- BERN 022824* 432 - BEEX 022824* 1069

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET		REMAINING BALANCE
	entanyl Eradication (SAFE) FY24	446.000	440.000	444.000	•	004.000		
160-2456-6943	Reimbursed Expenses-Other	110,000	110,000	111,000	0	221,000		
	TOTAL REVENUES	11,523,997	\$16,143,970	\$111,000	\$0	16,254,970		77

Expenditures								
State Assistance for Fe	ntanyl Eradication (SAFE) FY24							
160-2456-9498	Transfer to Sheriff's Fund 1902	110,000	110,000	111,000	0	221,000		
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	11,523,997	\$16,143,970	\$111,000	\$0	16,254,970		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			1					
	- 1/n - O/n -	Signatures		Date			By Board of County Co	
Palm Beach County She	eritr's Office	//		i /			At Meeting of March 5	, 2024
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION		K		2/15/2	004			
MINAME DEL MICH	21417214161614		~	~ (;)/~	<u> </u>	•	Deputy Clerk to the	
Administration/Budget Department Approval		Jun-M	Lut-	3/1/20	1		Board of County Comn	nissioners
OFMB Department - P	osted							

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary	of Fiscal Imp	act:			•	
Сар	cal Years ital Expenditures trating Costs	2024 0 \$110,000	2025	2026	2027	2028	
Prog	ernal Revenues gram Income unty)	(\$110,000)					
•	ind Match (County)	0					
١	Net Fiscal Impact	0					
F	# Additional FTE Positions mulative)	0					
ls It	em Included in Curren	t Budget: Yl	ES	NO	X		
Budg	get Account No.: Fund	1152 Agenc	y <u>160</u>	Org <u>2456</u>	Object _	6943	
	F	Reporting Cates	gory	_			
Does Does	this item include the u this item include the u	ise of federal fu ise of state fun	unds: Yes_ ds:Yes_X_	NoNo	X	one.	
В.	Recommended Sou	rces of Funds	s / Summary	/ of Fiscal Imp	pact:		
	nterlocal Agreement is -24 SAFE Program. T						DLE's
	FY23-24 SAFE Prog	ram=	\$110,0	00			
		III F	REVIEW CO	<u>MMENTS</u>			
A .	OFMB Fiscal and/o	r Contract Adi	ministratior ധു	The	ct Administr	acolou JC ration] <u>25</u> 123
B.	Legal Sufficiency:						
	Assistant Cou		125/23				
C.	Other Department	Review:					
	Depart	ment Director	****				

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

Agenda Item No. 3DD-2

DATE

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY R-207-3-1636

				<u></u>	K-000-3-163
Meeting Date: Nove	ember 7, 2023	[×]	Consent	I J	Regular
Department:		[]	Ordinance	[]	Public Hearing
Submitted By:	Palm Beach C	ounty \$	Sheriff's Office		
Submitted For:			Sheriff's Office		
	,	l,	EXECUTIVE BRIE	<u>E</u>	
Sheriff's Office an Ir Sheriff's Office for	nterlocal Agreem the FY2023-24 o er 28, 2023 thr	nent bet State A rough J	ween the City of Boyr ssistance for Fentan	nton Bea yl Eradi	naif of the Palm Beach County ach and the Palm Beach County cation (SAFE) Program for the rove a budget amendment of
Enforcement through City of Boynton Bear in the amount of \$1 through FDLE's SA 30, 2024. There	gh the FY2023-2 uch entered into a 10,000 to condu FE Program. The is no match re	24 State an Inter uct joint he peric equire r	e Assistance for Fent local Agreement with operations, investiga od of performance is t ment associated wi	anyl Era the Palr itions ar from Sep th this	the Florida Department of Law adication (SAFE) Program. The m Beach County Sheriff's Office nd other activities as authorized ptember 28, 2023 through June award. The Catalog of State number is 2023-SAFE-SF-004.
authorized funding	for the State	Assista	nce for Fentanyl En	adicatio	ession, the Florida Legislature n Program to assist local law I to the sale and distribution of
Attachments:					
1. Interlocal 2. Budget A	_				100 the 200 and 400 Mill Said Day 201 am 201 MIL Said one was you 100 Mil Said and
RECOMMENDED	BY:	ENT DI	RECTOR	manahama hari yasi seneri da s	10/17/2023 DATE

APPROVED BY: _